\V—

WL LSPEED

Wik L SPEE ) FAST FOX B~Z
CONYVERSION I'T

ASSEMBL. Y INSTRUCTIONS

% FAST FOX



\V—

WILLSRPEED

i|\|||—][ I LI |i[ N

WILLSPEED PROUDLY WELCOMES YOU TO FAST FOX!

THE FOLLOWING MANUAL IS AN ASSEMBLY GUIDE FOR THE FAST FOX CONVERSION.

TO COMPLETE THE FULL ASSEMBLY YOU WILL NEED A TEAM ASSOCIATED B7? DONOR VEHICLE.
WE SUGGEST IT'S BEST PRACTICE TO COMPLETE THE FULL TEAM ASSOCIATED ASSEMBLY THEN
CONVERT ONTO THE FAST FOX CHASSIS SET FOLLOWING THIS MANUAL.

REVOLUTION STARTS HERE!
INNOVATION NEVER STOPS AND AS REFINEMENT CONTINUES IN MODEL CAR RACING, AN
ALTERNATE STEP IS REQUIRED TO BRING THE NEXT STAGE, THE NEW ERA.

WE AT WS PRIDE OUR SELVES IN BOTH INNOVATIVE THINKING AND ENGINEERING ABILITY,
COMBINING THOSE ENTITIES FAST FOX WAS BORN.

WE ARE HERE TO SUPPORT, ANY PROBLEMS, QUESTIONS, ENQUIRIES PLEASE CONTACT
SALES@WILLSPEED.CO.UK

FINALLY A PERSONAL THANK YOU FOR YOUR PURCHASE. WE ARE PASSIONATE ABOUT MODEL CAR

RACING, THE INVOLVED COMMUNITY AND AIM TO ENSURE OUR PRODUCTS ONLY ENHANCE YOUR
RACING EXPERIENCE!

WILL (WILLSPEED) ADAM (WILLSPEED) MARK (WILLSPEED]) IAN (FOX SUSPENSION)



mailto:SALES@WILLSPEED.CO.UK

I

CONTENTS

——W3127 - WS Fast Fox B7 Carbon Chassis (1)

W3129 - WS Fast Fox B7 Billet Aluminium Chassis Rail - Right (1)

W3128 - WS Fast Fox B7 Billet Aluminium Chassis Rail - Left (1)

4 W23135L - WS Fast Fox Front Carbon Rocker Plate - LH(1)

W3135R - WS Fast Fox Front Carbon Rocker Plate - RH (1) \

NWM 36L - WS Fast Fox Rear Carbon Rocker Plate - LH (1)

W3133 - WS Fast Fox B7 Chassis Rail Carbon Inlay(2)

W3136R - WS Fast Fox Rear Carbon Rocker Plate - RH (1)

W3137 - WS Fast Fox B7 Carbon Wing Plate (1)

FAST FOX

JB=—M3X6 Countersunk Screw (13)

l—iMBX 12 Countersunk Screw (2)

l—iMBXB Button Head Screw (8)
HMZ&XES Button Head Screw (8)

FPASX 14 Button Head Screw (10)

I— M3X12 Grub Screw (4)

©— M3 Nyloc Nut (12)
O©———x8x3 Bearing (8)

O- W3139 3X7.5X2 Spacer (4)

OQ—=——4mm Spacer (4)

éﬁwaw 40 M3 Ball Joint (8)

M=, —~———W313] - WS Fast Fox Rocker Post (4)

W3144 -

W3146

O—=———-W3143 WS Fast Fox Rocker Pivot Crush Washer (4)

W3132 - WS Fast Fox Rocker Pivot(4)

WS Fast Fox B7 "Formula" Bodyshell Standard Weight(1)

WS Fast Fox Decal Sheet (1)



WL LSPEED

ST E=RF 1

w3127
WS Fast Fox B7 Carbon Chassis

N\

——M3X6 Countersunk Screw

W3130
WS Fast Fox B7 Billet Aluminium Chassis Kick Up Section

FAST FOX




— | = c—

W3128
WS Fast Fox B7 Billet Aluminium Chassis Rail - Left

/——W3129
WS Fast Fox B7 Billet Aluminium Chassis Rail - Right

S M3X12 Countersunk Screws (2)




—_— | =~ =

M3Xé Countersunk Screws (12)




= 4

M3X5 Button Head Screws (8)

““““

WS Fast Fox B7 Chassis Rail Carbon Inlays (2)

FFOX

A




_J/

B
/

T

DETAIL

WS Fast Fox Rocker Posts (4)

INITIAL SETTING

FFOX

DETAIL A

N\
A




—y | = &=

W3136R
; WS Fast Fox Rear Carbon Rocker Plate - RH
W3135R

WS Fast Fox Front Carbon Rocker Plate - RH ,_Q‘ :
M3X8 Button Head Screws (S)A

W3136L
WS Fast Fox Rear Carbon Rocker Plate - LH

W3135L
WS Fast Fox Front Carbon Rocker Plate - LH

W3132
WS Fast Fox Rocker Pivots (4)




\\\\‘I,lln

M3 Nyloc Nuts (4)
4X8X3 Bearings (8)

WS Fast Fox Rocker Pivot Crush Washer (4)

.......

FFOX

q
|

=/ 77




= =

'
/ i I
// I ///ﬁ M3 4mm Spacer
// ///
// 0™
7
//
W3140 / :
M3 Ball .Jomr%(\ '
; _——M3X12 Grub Screw
\\\ '/////
-
%
\\\
AN X4
X I
BUILD 4 PCS

FAST FOX

4.0

VAV —

WL LSPEED




\\\\‘I,lln

INITIAL SETTING

DETAIL C

)

4 Button Head Screws (2

M3X1

M3 Nyloc Nuts (2)4

Push Rod Assembly (2)

FFOX

q
|




0
Il
Il
I
]
d
J
3

\\.

(.

INITIAL SETTING

M3X14 Button Head Screws (2)

M3 Nyloc Nuts (2)

DETAIL D

Push Rod Assembly (2)

FFOX

A




RE-ASSEMBLE THE DONOR CAR HARDWARE AS
SHOWN READY FOR ASSEMBLY ONTO FAST FOX
IN STEP 12.

TALL BUSHINGS ON REAR DAMPERS.
SHORT BUSHINGS ON FRONT DAMPERS.

BASE CARPET SETTING SHOWN IN TABLE.

NOTE O EYELET LENGTH BOTH FRONT AND REAR

% FAST FOX

Front Rear
Piston: 1.7X2 1.8 X2
Thickness: 2.5mm 2.5mm
Fluid: 450cst 450cst
Spring: Willspeed Green Willspeed Green
Limiters: | Int: 0 Ext:_ 1 |Int:_ O Ext:_ 2
Stroke: 23.8mm 28.0mm
Eyelet: 0 0
Cup Offset:| 0 | +5 +9[ ||o[ ] +5 +9[ ]

W=

WL LSPEED




= 1=

M3 Nyloc Nuts (4)

/

M3X14 Button Head Screws (4)

DETAILH /

INITIAL SETTINGS

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

W3139
3X7.5X2 Spacer (4)

\\

//T
\
FFOX

ASSEMBLE DAMPERS
COMPLETED IN STEP 11
ONTO CHASSIS WITH
HARDWARE SHOWN
A

n
~
o
L
|
n
2
L]
w
o
1)
I




STERRF 13

W3137
WS Fast Fox B7 Carbon Wing Plate

Replace AE #92431 Rear Shock Tower with
W3137 WS Fast Fox B7 Carbon Wing Plate

% FAST FOX




WL LSPEED

\\.

(.

Seubid

TIPSO

Install with front end assembly from donor vehicle

M3X14 Button Head Screws (2)

FFOX

= 14
FAST




WL LSPEED

STERF 15

FRONT END INSTALLED

USE STRAIGHT LINKS (INCLUDED WITHIN DONOR KIT)

THIS IS REQUIRED TO ENSURE LINK REMAINS CLEAR OF ROCKER PIVOT

FAST FOX




STER 1=

INSTALL REAR END
FROM DONOR VEHICLE




TUNING GUIDE - PAGE 1

—— .

s . ™~

N "
// N

\\ Rocker Pivot Position
P Moving the pivot position alters the progressiveness of the suspension fravel v
\ // GREEN POSITION - More progressive and forgiving //
S

RED POSITION - Less progressive and direct

Damper Stay Position
Moving the damper stay changes the droop and uptravel.
It is a useful funing aid with alternate push rod length and rocker
geometries to set the suspension fravel in the correct operating window.

TOWARDS - the rocker increases droop, reduces uptravel (Indicated GREEN)
AWAY from the rocker reduces droop, increases uptravel (Indicated RED)




/
(
\.

TUNING GUIDE - PAaAGE =

Damper Rocker Position
Moving the Damper Rocker Position alters the stiffness of the suspension
GREEN POSITION - Softer

RED POSITION - Stiffer e - »\\\
5
LS
\\
\
)
p Push Rod Rocker Position /'
Moving the Push Rod Rocker Position alters the stiffness of the suspension 7
same as the damper position, yet it is a finer/intermediate adjustment \\ /’
GREEN POSITION - Softer \ .
S

RED POSITION - Stiffer S e

Push Rod Position - Wishbone
Moving the Push Rod Rocker Position at the wishbone alters the stiffness of the suspension.
Same as a standard car but spacers may be required on the link mounting to ensure that you can get the full range of movement
without the ball joints being overly twisted.
Moving the Push Rod OUTWARDS on the arm STIFFENS the suspension
Moving the Push Rod INWARDS on the arm SOFTENS the suspension
Its important that when viewed from the front, at normal ride height, that the links are at the same angle to the vertical as the rockers.

Notes
Check your drive shafts. You can how get suspension setups that are not possible with the standard kit .
Check that on max droop the drive shafts cannot fall out of the diff output cups and equally at max uptravel they do not bind up.

FAST FOX




)

0
Il
Il
1
]
d
J
3

(

_ 60151 :qyBIap 3|91YyaA |e10, ._._ _ :saj0l _ _ “mmuaz_
_ ™) :s3yBla a1uou30a3 | _ sideouoor (4/4) _mm:>>_ _ :aunjedadwa, .r_
_ VN :sqyBlapn oEom_ _ an 3Jasu| ._mmm_
_ y3bua m_mmm:u_ _ MOJIDA :punodwon ._mmm_ 1odied 03 :uolipuon
-9 [ 1.0 :aibuy Buim] | | 1WeZY J8YORWNYS isauiy Jead| | | aanasiop|
_ Buimsiip paadsiim :Bui Jeay _ _ YN 19J3SU] JUOJ4 _ _ UBIH - wnipay :uoBoRy ._._
_ " :Buipy u:o.._u__ _ MOJIBA :punodwog juoJ4 _ _ jodien "wowtsm_
:S930N _ eINW.o4 X0 }se4 :Apog _ _ J8)ulds JeyoewWNyoS :s8d1] JU0J4 _ _ H_m_
:S7U3WILWIO0T) 3|D1IY3N :yBivapnEApog :0jupjoell!
_ nwuaoz_ _ “Euoz_
_D 'suaoedg paulyoely [ ]:syeys awouayy []:seipog mEEmmv__ :saj0N _ aybiapny 907 00z1 Euﬁmm_
[CJe+ [Ms+ [Jo|[Je+ Ms+ [Jo [aesyodnal|| Bumeg| || premioy S (v [Je e [J+ »oeg
[ o | 0 | ERRE|| z isped Jo #| -.. E._!._-. _I
[ wwo'gz | wuwg'ez | @as]|| ] sadAy | [iesyo [l pis :aunon Asaneg
_ —Z X3 g Ay _ g o aul| ssenuwn| :yojn|gluaddils _ wndg | _ wuojuid|
[ Us019) poadsiim | usaJ9 Peadsiim [ Buwds] | :sazon | | | Buyy | | puIm / 40301 |
[ 150057 15005 | ini| | :sBumag 0s3|
[ wws'z wwgz | :ssawponyy | 1899 2 3109 Bumes yial|| :0s3|
[ Zx8L XLt [ uowsd]||@ sraseen T e aubeH||[% ovelg % ENTTEZE |
| Jeay juou4 | [ :waiesg senuasayal | | ‘onsag|| ‘oipey |

:S)204g :ul 1 :S01U0103|]

. )
el = O
o o

s3I0
| [Jsesenun  [s.vAO ajeys anugl|
[[O>res WPw  [Jpm :Buioeds anH|

—_— COeers [ wnuwny] | W ouH [] pis =dhy anH|
aunonal | i xaH (3aym |

:Buisedg pnag __mm_ \\ or AT OF @ __H_ yoeg [EPIN  []pmd :Buisedg E..<_

[ | “Buroeds pn3g |jeg| — | WN ‘adhy uamoy |

| o :Buwedsyun saqueg b 4> E 1y \@W _ i :adAp E._<_

¢t VT LA Q [ z1 «ieg Jlog-nuy |

£+ VY€ 0A O CJeers [mwnuwny | - squeg|

ybiay apxy JuUno\l 9 _ wwy) yBiay mt_m_

:uoisuadsnglueay

— :Buioedg peayyjing uods | O o+
_ wuizs 3UNOJ jur] 4o0]g Ja3se| O b+ pooB ose sieipnupista sorced von RSN
_H_ o+ [Ioeg [Jpm4  :Buioeds yooig Lmumwo_ X
— 0 L] et N ‘Bujoeds dosg bueais|
SRR [CJse+ Mo [Jsz-  :@Buy dnpiy| u
_ Aoyl paadsiim :adAy uum_._x_sm_
[Ws+ [Csz+ [Jo =esunwoigsaseg) .—I
| L Id)! %00]g Bulaas|
\ :2qe|d Bunealg| | ™ xeH [9ay | |
:Buioedg pnig __mm_ _ VN :adA} Jamo, .F_
\_ wwy :Buioedg pnig __wm_ o :Buoedg uaarg nEsm_ _ i :adA ] E._<_ [
s | 01 weg [jog-huy |
J@ L J.. wwy :Buisedg pnig __mm_ :Buioedg pmg __mm_ _ - 190, ._._ A
4 — [ - waqueg|
__H_ umoq [ dn :uonisod yuedojjag uc_._wmum_ :Buroedg pnag __wm_ _ wwp| aybiay o_u_m_ n—l
[ suw.io4 josay | :uoisuadsng|juouy

—MlLl=as sSNIlLlLHEY LSS




